
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Licensing & Public Protection 

Committee 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING 
MATTERS   

 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 5 - 10) 

4 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS   (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To consider the minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committees which have met since the 
previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

 
5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC 

PROTECTION MATTERS   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members on items contained within the agenda 
 

6 FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2023/24 & REVIEW OF 
PERFORMANCE 2022/23   

(Pages 13 - 32) 

7 UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS   (Pages 33 - 36) 

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 4th July, 2023 

Time 
 

7.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Geoff Durham 742222 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

8 PROPOSED CHANGES TO FIXED PENALTY NOTICES (FPNS)   (Pages 37 - 42) 

9 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS: PARKS AND OPEN 
SPACES   

(Pages 43 - 60) 

10 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETINGS   

(Pages 61 - 62) 

 To consider the minutes of the Public Protection Sub-Committees which have met since 
the previous Licensing and Public Protection Committee. 
 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B (4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 
 

PART 2 -  CLOSED AGENDA 

 
12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

 
Members: Councillors Parker (Chair), Whieldon (Vice-Chair), S White, Barker MBE, 

Heesom, Sweeney, Wilkes, Skelding, Adcock, Dymond, Wright, Allport, 
J Williams, G Williams and Brown 
 

 
Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting. 

 
Meeting Quorums :- Where the total membership of a committee is 12 Members or less, the quorum will 
be 3 members….Where the total membership is more than 12 Members, the quorum will be one quarter of 
the total membership. 

 
SUBSTITUTE MEMBER SCHEME (Section B5 – Rule 2 of Constitution) 

 
 The Constitution provides for the appointment of Substitute members to attend Committees.  The 

named Substitutes for this meeting are listed below:-  
   

Substitute Members: Hutchison 
Panter 
Johnson 
J Tagg 
J Waring 
Burnett-Faulkner 

Brockie 
Beeston 
Fox-Hewitt 
D Jones 
Richards 
Stubbs 

 
 If you are unable to attend this meeting and wish to appoint a Substitute to attend in your place you 

need to: 
 

 Identify a Substitute member from the list above who is able to attend on your behalf 

 Notify the Chairman of the Committee (at least 24 hours before the meeting is due to take 
place)  

 
Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items. 
 



  

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS. 
 
ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO. 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 10/05/23 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 10th May, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Whieldon 

Barker MBE 
Heesom 
Sweeney 
 

Wilkes 
Adcock 
Dymond 
Wright 
 

Allport 
J Williams 
G Williams 
Brown 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) S White and Skelding 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Councillor Craig 

Skelding) 
 

 
Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Geoff Durham Mayor's Secretary / Member 

Support Officer 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Michelle Hopper Senior Partnerships Officer 
 Jason Griffiths  
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 21st March 2023 be agreed as 

a correct record. 
 

4. LICENSING ACT 2003: REGULATORY EASEMENTS CONSULTATION  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager introduced a report on a Home Office 
consultation as to whether or not the temporary alcohol licensing provisions enacted 
in the Business and Planning Act 2020 should be made permanent. 
 
As the closing date for the consultation was before the committee meeting the 
consultation response had already been submitted after seeking advice from the 
Chair and portfolio holder on matters it related to. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4078&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=xxuhMuDiWAA&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 10/05/23 

  
2 

 
Comments were made and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Whieldon highlighted the importance of having special permissions. – It 
was clarified that one set of provisions should not take precedence over 
another as they had separate regimes.  
 

- Cllr J. Williams wondered whether the provisions would affect premises in the 
town centre. – In relation to this specific consultation it didn’t make any 
difference on whether a premise could apply for one or have one granted. 
The question was whether or not premises’ license that would normally cover 
the building itself could be extended automatically so the conditions and the 
timings would then reflect upon the pavement license. 
 

The Deputy Leader shared his view that the provision were an excellent idea to 
encourage people to come to the town centre. 
 
Resolved: That the content of the report and consultation responses be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

5. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing Subcommittee meeting held on 21st 

March 2023 be received. 
 

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

7. TAXIS AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLES (SAFEGUARDING AND ROAD SAFETY) 
ACT 2022  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager provided an update on the Taxi and 
Private Hire Vehicles (Safeguarding & Road Safety) Act 2022 provisions in relation to 
recording of taxi refusals, revocations and suspensions on a central database which 
came into force on the 27th April 2023. 
 
Members expressed their satisfaction over the piece of legislation and database. 
 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

8. UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS  
 
The Licensing Administration Team Manager shared the results of Taxi Licensing 
Appeals that had been considered since last reported to the Committee. 
 
Cllr Whieldon asked if there was a process to track related wasted co
[...]

  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 10/05/23 

  
5 

- Cllr J. Williams warned against the risk that measures taken against 
irresponsible dog owners could disproportionately affect responsible dog 
owners respectful of the public space. – Dog owners would be encouraged to 
take part in the consultation so that a balance could be found. 

 
Resolved: That the launching of a consultation on a proposed public spaces 

protection order as detailed in Appendix A be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

11. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There was no disclosure of exempt information. 
 

12. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Andrew Parker 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.25 pm 
 

Page 9

https://youtu.be/xxuhMuDiWAA?t=3105


This page is intentionally left blank



  
Licensing Sub-Committee - 10/05/23 

  
1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 10th May, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 10.00 am 

 
View the agenda here 

 
 
Present: Mayor - Councillor Simon White (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Barker MBE 

 
Brockie 
 

 
 

Officers: Melanie Steadman Licensing Officer 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 

Manager 
 Karen Benson 

 
 

Environmental Health Officer 

 
1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
Cllr White was appointed as Chair. 
 

2. APOLOGIES  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

4. TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES - 85 SECRET GARDEN, CLAYTON ROAD, 
NEWCASTLE. ST5 3NE  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the officers report and heard from the applicant’s 
representative, the premises manager and the Environmental Health Officer. The 
reason that this matter was brought before the Sub-Committee was a relevant 
representation received from environmental health in relation to the prevention of 
public nuisance.   
 
The Environmental Health Officer outlined the representation and expanded on the 
supporting evidence which was shared by ema
[...]
hat temporary event notices for the 20th May, 24th June and 22nd 

July 2023 at 85 Secret Garden, 81-85 Clayton Road, Newcastle-
under-Lyme, ST5 3NE be granted with the inclusion of the Public 
Nuisance conditions from the premises licence 17523.  

 
 

 
Mayor - Councillor Simon White 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 11.00 am 
 

Page 12



  
 

  

 
                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
     CORPORATE LEADERSHIP TEAM 

REPORT TO  
 

Licensing and Public Protection Committee 
04 July 2023 

 
Report Title: Food Safety Service Plan 2023/24 and review of performance in 2022/23. 
 
Submitted by: Service Director - Regulatory Services 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

An information report to make the committee aware of the work planned by the Food and Safety Team in 

2023/24 along with a review of last year’s performance in 2022/23. 

Recommendation 
 

That the committee receive and endorse the Food Safety Service Plan for 2023/24. 

Reasons 
 

To make the Public Protection committee aware of the work carried out by the Food and Safety Team, in 

accordance with the Food Standards Agency framework agreement and statutory Code of Practice on 

official food controls by local authorities. 

 
1. 
 
 

Background 
 
1.1 The Borough Council has a statutory duty to provide a Food Safety service that: 

 Maintains a register of all food businesses operating within the Borough; 
 

 Implements a risk based programme of inspections and interventions; 
 

 Provides advice to local businesses about how they can comply with legal 
requirements 

 

 Investigates complaints about contaminated food, unhygienic premises and food 
poisoning outbreaks; and 

 

 In the most serious cases takes enforcement action to protect public health. 
  
2. Issues 

 
2.1 The Food Standards Agency requires local authorities to produce a specific service plan for 

their Food Safety service using
[...]
gistrates or Judge as to what proportion is awarded. In the event that the appeal is 
upheld then the starting point is that costs will not be awarded against the Council unless 
the Court finds that the decision taken was unreasonable, irrational or wrong. 
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 N/A 
 

10. UN Sustainable Development Goals (UNSDG) 
 

 10.1  
 

 
 

Page 34



  
 

  

11. Key Decision Information 
 

 11.1 N/A 
 

12. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions 
 

 12.1 N/A 
 

13. List of Appendices 
 

 13.1 None 
 

14. Background Papers 
 
14.1 Various notices from Sub-Committee and Officer Decisions to suspend, revoke or refuse to 

renew licences.  
 

 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



  

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

Report for Public Protection and Licensing Committee – 4 July 2023 

 
HEADING  Proposed Changes to Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) for Section 

34(2A) Environmental Protection Act 1990 and Proposed 
Introduction of Powers under Section 46A Environmental Protection 
Act 1990.  

Submitted by:    Michelle Hopper - Mobile Multi-Functional Manager  

Portfolio:            Sustainable Environment and Operations   

Ward(s) affected:  All 

 

Purpose of the Report 

To inform members of the proposals of the review of the penalty for Section 34(2A) of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 (EPA 1990) and Section 33 of the EPA 1990 and to 
seek approval for the proposals.  

To inform members of the proposals to implement the use of Section 46A of the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990 and to seek approval for this implementation.  

Recommendations 

That members approve in principle the review of the FPN’s and support the 
implementation of Section 46A EPA 1990.  

Reasons 

The Council wishes to review the current FPN’s for Section 34(2A) and Section 33 of the 
EPA 1990 to ensure that failure to comply with these is a deterrent to those who do not 
comply with the law. The Council wishes to implement the use of Section 46A to deal with 
a long standing issue of household refuse and recycling bins being left on streets. The 
Council will create a policy to deal with abandoned and nuisance bins which will 
incorporate the use of the Section 46A.  

1. Background 

1.1. The Council has long been utilising powers under Section 34(2A) of the EPA 1990 to 
ensure that people understand the importance of their ‘Duty of Care’ obligations when it 
comes to disposing of their waste. Section 34 (2A) requires all occupiers of a domestic 
property to take all reasonable measures to ensure that waste produced on their 
property is only transferred to an authorised person. An authorised person includes:  
 

 The local authority that provides your normal waste collection service.   

 Someone who has a valid registration as a carrier, broker or dealer of waste 

 An operator of a waste site with an appropriate environmental permit or 
registration exemption.  
 

                Reasonable measures are:  
 

 Ask if the person or company taking the waste away is a registered carrier 

 Ask to see a copy of their registration certificate  

 Make a note of the registration number or take a copy of photography of it 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



  

  

 Take a note of the name of the collector and details of the vehicle used 

 Ask for a receipt which should have all business details on.  

 Check their details with the Environment Agency.  
 

 
The current FPN for Section 34 (2A) of the EPA 1990 is set in the Scale of Fees and 
Charges 2023/2024. This is split as follows:  
 
Household waste duty of care fixed penalty notices. Environmental Protection Act 1990 
Section 34 (2A) (paid within 10 days) = £120.  
 
Household waste duty of care fixed penalty notices. Environmental Protection Act 1990 
Section 34 (2A) (paid within 14 days) = £200 

 
A scoping exercise has been completed with a number of local authorities to understand 
how FPN’s are used and to streamline the Council’s FPNs in
[...]
his will continue to be monitored and residents will be referred to the Council’s 

Page 39



  

  

website in the first instance which will guide them through the process of what the 
Council will and will not do.  
 

2.7. Key corporate priorities are currently: 
Priority 1: One Council delivering for local people  
Priority 3: Healthy, Active and Safe Communities 
 
 

3. Proposal and Reasons for Preferred Solution 
 

 3.1 That members approve in principle the review of the FPN’s and support the implementation of 

Section 46A EPA 1990.  

3.2 The Council wishes to review the current FPN’s for Section 34(2A) and Section 33 of 
the EPA 1990 to ensure that failure to comply with these is a deterrent to those who 
do not comply with the law. The Council wishes to implement the use of Section 46A 
to deal with a long standing issue of household refuse and recycling bins being left 
on streets. The Council will create a policy to deal with abandoned and nuisance bins 
which will incorporate the use of the Section 46A. 

 

 Implementation of Section 46A 1990 – to tackle domestic waste issues.  

 Section 33Za of the EPA 1990 (Fly-tipping) – remove the reduced payment of 
£350 for this offence. Increase the penalty for this in line with government 
guidance pending the implementation of the new ASB action plan.  

 Section 34(2A) – current penalty is set at £200 reduced to £120. Increase this to 
£400 in line with Stoke-on-Trent City Council reduced to £350 if paid within 10 
days.  

 
 
4. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
4.1. The Council has enforcement powers under the Environmental Protection Act 1990 to 

issue Fixed Penalty Notices for specified offences. A policy will be drawn up for the 
implementation of Section 46.  
 

 
5. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
5.1. The recommendations in this report do not adversely affect any protected groups. 

 
5.2. Those who the Council discovers are vulnerable and need support will be engaged with 

via the Vulnerab
[...]
rew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Whieldon 

 
G Williams 
 

 
 

Officers: Matthew Burton Licensing Administration Team 
Manager 

 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Melanie Steadman Licensing Officer 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

the following matter because it is likely that there would be disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 contained 
within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act, 1972. 

 
4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 

APPLICANT 1  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a relevant matter which fell outside of Council Policy. 
The applicant wasn’t in attendance and hadn’t sent any representative. After very 
careful consideration of information from the Council’s Licensing Officer, the Sub-
Committee agreed as follows. 
 
Resolved: That the Dual Driver’s Licence and Private Hire Vehicle Licence be 

revoked. 
 

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 
APPLICANT 2  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a relevant matter which fell outside of Council Policy. 
The applicant and his legal representative were in attendance. After very careful 
consideration of information from the Council’s Licensing Officer and representations 
from the applicant, the Sub-Committee agreed as follows. 
 
Resolved: That the application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence be 

refused. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 61

Agenda Item 10

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=439&MId=4196&Ver=4


  
Public Protection Sub-Committee - 07/06/23 

  
2 

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 
APPLICANT 3  
 
The driver asked if this item could be deferred to the next meeting as their legal 
representative was unable to attend. 
 
Resolved: That the item be deferred to the 12th July 2023 meeting and be heard 

then with or without the driver and / or their legal representative in 
attendance. 

 
7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 - 

APPLICANT 4  
 
The Sub-Committee considered a relevant matter which fell outside of Council Policy. 
The applicant and his legal representative were in attendance. After very careful 
consideration of information from the Council’s Licensing Officer and representations 
from the applicant, the Sub-Committee agreed as follows. 
 
Resolved: That the application for a Dual Driver’s Licence be refused. 
 

8. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 

Councillor Andrew Parker 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.20 pm 
 

Page 62


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes

	6 FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2023/24 & REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 2022/23
	1. App A - FS Service Plan 2023-24

	7 UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS
	8 PROPOSED CHANGES TO FIXED PENALTY NOTICES (FPNS)
	9 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS: PARKS AND OPEN SPACES
	PSPO Parks and Open Spaces Appendix A
	Locations List 11.05.2023
	PSPOSpring2023

	10 MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 04/07/23 

  
1 

LICENSING & PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 4th July, 2023 
Time of Commencement: 7.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
 
Present: Councillor Andrew Parker (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Whieldon 

Barker MBE 
Heesom 
Skelding 
 

Adcock 
Dymond 
Wright 
Allport 
 

J Williams 
G Williams 
Brown 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor(s) S White, Sweeney and Wilkes 
 
Substitutes: Councillor David Hutchison (In place of Councillor Stephen 

Sweeney) 
Councillor Gillian Burnett -Faulkner (In place of Mayor - 
Councillor Simon White) 
 

Officers: Geoff Durham Civic & Member Support Officer 
 Nesta Barker Service Director - Regulatory Services 
 Anne-Marie Pollard Solicitor 
 Michelle Hopper Mobile Multi-Functional Manager 
 
Also in attendance:   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO LICENSING MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

3. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th May 2023 be agreed as 

accurate record. 
 

4. MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Licensing sub-committee meeting held on 10th 

May 2023 be received. 
 

5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN RELATION TO PUBLIC PROTECTION 
MATTERS  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=435&MId=4079&Ver=4
https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=lvTUZ4Ehoc4&embeds_referring_euri=https%3A%2F%2Fmoderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk%2F&feature=emb_imp_woyt


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 04/07/23 

  
2 

 
6. FOOD SAFETY SERVICE PLAN 2023/24 & REVIEW OF PERFORMANCE 2022/23  

 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services introduced the Food Safety Plan for 
2023-24 setting out the work to be carried out by the Food and Safety Team, in 
accordance with the Food Standards Agency framework agreement and statutory 
Code of Practice on official food controls by local authorities. 
 
Questions were raised and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Referring to section 6.1 of the report Cllr Hutchison wished for the inspection 
team to be congratulated for achieving 100% inspections completed on time 
over the year. Were the premises that gave the 0.4 rating still trading and 
should the Council be worried about them? – Food hygiene rating scores 
were publicly available and uploaded every week to the Food Standards 
Agency website where information about the premises could be found - 
https://ratings.food.gov.uk/. The Council could help, support and advise 
businesses depending on the seriousness and nature of the problem, or take 
enforcement actions. 
 

- Cllr Whieldon asked if the premises were required to display the ratings. – 
While the ratings were available on the Food Agency website, businesses 
were not required to display the information themselves.  
 

- Cllr J. Williams wondered if more information could be given about the 
complaints figures. – People were able to report issues about both the quality 
of the food and the level of hygiene. This could be done by contacting the 
food establishment or through Council’s portal. 

 
Resolved:  That the Food Safety Service Plan for 2023-24 be received and 

endorsed. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

7. UPDATE ON RESULTS OF TAXI LICENSING APPEALS  
 
The Service Director for Regulatory Services updated members on the results of the 
latest Taxi Licensing Appeals following decisions made by the Council. 
 
Questions were raised and responses were provide as follows: 
 

- Cllr J. Williams asked if there was any reason why there were seven 
outstanding appeals. – Any applicant had the right to appeal and was able to 
continue trading during the appeal process although the cost of appealing 
was significant. 
 

- Cllr Dymond asked if applicants paid the costs when appeals confirmed the 
Council’s decisions. – They did indeed. 
 

- Cllr Brown asked what happened when applicants lost the appeal but didn’t 
have the budget to pay the costs. – A payment plan was agreed with the 
Court. It could take longer for the Council to recoup the money. 

 
Resolved: That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

https://ratings.food.gov.uk/
https://youtu.be/lvTUZ4Ehoc4?t=111


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 04/07/23 

  
3 

Watch the debate here 
 

8. PROPOSED CHANGES TO FIXED PENALTY NOTICES (FPNS)  
 
The Mobile Multi-Functional Manager presented her report on the proposals to 
review the penalty for Section 34(2A) of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 (EPA 
1990) and Section 33 of the EPA 1990, as well as to implement the use of Section 
46A of the Environmental Protection Act 1990. The purpose of the proposals was to 
tackle a long standing issue of household refuse and recycling bins being left on 
streets. 
 
Comments were made and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- Cllr Brown thanked the team for the report and proposals. 
 

- Cllr Adcock wished to know if appliances left on the pavement in Silverdale 
would be subject to a fine. – Indeed and residents would need to be educated 
on what could be tolerated and what could not. 
 

- Cllr Whieldon expressed the need for policies to be aligned with neighbouring 
authorities and for education to start with children at school. – It was 
confirmed that an environmental Enforcement Education Program was 
undertaken with schools. 
 

- Cllr J. Williams asked about the practicality of moving the bins and what 
officers were trying to achieve. – The plan was to start with hot spots and 
members may be asked to help communicate with their residents and open 
the conversation about duty of care. The approach would be to educate first, 
then issue a warning, then follow up with an official notice and finally issue a 
fixed penalty in case of breach of that notice. 
 

- Cllr J. Williams wondered where the Council stood with regard to alleyways 
and bins not taken back by residents. – The behaviour around alleyways 
needed to be reviewed, including fly tipping. Residents were not always 
aware about their responsibilities.  
 

- Cllr Barker asked if there was a plan for cases where residents were putting 
their bins out two days before collection. – Again, this was down to education. 
Cllr Whieldon commented there should be some leeway for changes in 
timetables.  
 

- Cllr Hutchison reported that six new drivers were appointed and some of the 
loaders were upgraded which would allow for more flexibility in the refuse 
collection. External agencies would also be used as required to bring 
temporary workers in. 
 

- Cllr Barker complained about the mess left after recycling was being picked 
up. – Refuse that fell on the pavement was being picked up by the team and 
street cleaning was following up with litter picking. Members wishing to raise 
issues could do so with the head of service. 
 

- The Chair asked how long would residents have to retrieve what hasn’t been 
collected and if it wouldn’t be better to have the information available on the 
website rather that printing out leaflets for all the borough. – The information 

https://youtu.be/lvTUZ4Ehoc4?t=900


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 04/07/23 

  
4 

and guidance would be put online and leaflets would only be used for hot 
spots location with particular problems as an educational tool. 
 

- The Chair expressed concerns over requesting from members to go and 
distribute leaflets in their ward which would require physical fitness. – Officers 
would report back to the Committee about progress made in drafting the 
policies. 
 

- Cllr Wright raised the case of some University students who could benefit 
from receiving education with regard to the bins. – It was confirmed Keele 
University was on board.  
 

- Cllr Dymond asked if members could have a say on how many leaflets were 
needed in their area. – Assessing the needs would indeed be done in 
partnership with whoever was keen to get involved.  
 

- Cllr Heesom suggested to put stickers on bins and expressed concerns over 
temporary residents. – This was something to be introduced as part of the 
plan along with educating everyone. 

 
Resolved: That the review of the Fixed Penalty Notices (FPNs) and support to 

the implementation of Section 46A EPA 1990 be approved in principle. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

9. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS: PARKS AND OPEN SPACES  
 
The Mobile Multi-Functional Manager presented her report on the results of the six 
weeks consultation with regard to the Public Space Protection Orders for Parks and 
Open Spaces. Proposals about alcohol prohibition zones and dog control had been 
included and 22 responses were received. 
 
Questions were asked and responses were provided as follows: 
 

- The Chair commented that only dog exclusion and dog on lead were 
mentioned in the appendix. What about where dogs were allowed to be off 
the lead? – The report focused on where prohibitions applied, the main 
concern being the protection of the public or vulnerable wild life. Areas where 
no restrictions were in place were not listed. 
 

- Cllr Brown said that in semi-rural areas there was a culture of letting dogs go 
around without lead and their fouling wasn’t necessarily picked up; how do 
you enforce for people to be carrying bags and clean after their dog? – The 
Mobile Multi-Functional team was looking to immobilize and upscale and 
multi-skill a number of uniformed officers to do this enforcement around 
various environmental offenses.  
 

- Cllr G. Williams wondered why dogs were allowed at all on football pitches. – 
It would be difficult to enforce a dog total exclusion as this would be 
dependent on line marking however if members were in agreement with the 
suggestion this could be submitted to the public as part of the next 
consultation phase. 
 

- Cllr J. Williams felt that a number of areas were missed off and asked 
whether community representatives referred to under paragraph 1.5 page 44 

https://youtu.be/lvTUZ4Ehoc4?t=1248


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 04/07/23 

  
5 

could include councillors. – The plan was to upskill members of the team to 
allow them to be multifunctional and increase officers’ presence to carry out 
enforcement actions with regard to littering, parking and other environmental 
offenses. Councillors were welcome and advised to take part in the 
consultation process. While the appendix only listed areas where dog were 
either excluded or should be on lead, people should still pick up after their 
dog in other areas.  
 

- Cllr Burnett-Faulkner made reference to dog poo bag stations in Lincolnshire 
and suggested that football pitches and children playgrounds should be 
treated the same when it comes to dog fouling; another issue to be 
considered was that of antisocial behaviour targeting play areas at night. – It 
was confirmed that excluding dogs from football pitches could be suggested 
in the consultation and that training about notably fixed penalties was being 
provided to the team to address antisocial behaviour. 
 

- Cllr Adcock commented that the consultation question about dogs to be 
excluded from open spaces owned by parish and town councils was too 
vague; would it be possible to make it more specific in the next phase of the 
consultation? – Officers would take the request into account. 
 

- The Chair asked how much would be put into this to be policed. It was 
important for dogs to be able to run off lead, which was good exercise, while 
ensuring that their fouling was picked up. More bins at a walking distance 
would be a first step. – Enforcement would be shortly rolled out targeting hot 
spots locations and education of the public would need to coincide with any 
protection order. 
 

- Cllr Whieldon regretted that the dog license did not apply anymore as the fee 
would cover the dog bags and make the owners more traceable.  
 

- Cllr J. Williams asked if the proposals included County Council land. – 
Apedale Community County Park was on the list. 
 

- Cllr Dymond asked about the prohibition of drinking and the need to police 
areas which were littered as a result of people drinking. – Following changes 
in legislation in 2014 there were no alcohol prohibition zones anymore outside 
of public space protection orders which the proposals aimed to re-introduce. 
Members of the public were encouraged to report any incidences to give a 
reflexion of the problem.  
 

- The Chair asked if re-assurance could be given that the comments raised at 
the meeting would be taken into account in the next stage of the consultation. 
– The latter could be tweaked with areas on the list to be discussed further 
with members regarding their specific localities.  

 
Resolved: That the final consultation on a proposed public spaces protection 

order as detailed in Appendix A be approved. 
 
Watch the debate here 
 

10. MINUTES OF PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Public Protection sub-committee meeting held 

on 7th June 2023 be received. 

https://youtu.be/lvTUZ4Ehoc4?t=3778


  
Licensing & Public Protection Committee - 04/07/23 

  
6 

 
11. URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
 
There were no reports likely to disclose exempt information. 
 
Resolved: That the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 

matter likely to disclose exempt information as defined in paragraphs 
1, 2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 
 

Councillor Andrew Parker 
Chair 

 
 

Meeting concluded at 8.32 pm 
 


